

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.,

Respondents.

OTIS MCDONALD, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AND CATO INSTITUTE AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM H. MELLOR
CLARK M. NEILY III*
ROBERT J. MCNAMARA
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd.
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

ROBERT A. LEVY
ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Further Consideration By Lower Courts Will Not Clarify Whether The Right To Keep And Bear Arms Should Apply Against The States	4
II. There Is A National Consensus That <i>Slaughter-House</i> Misinterpreted The Priv- ileges Or Immunities Clause Of The Four- teenth Amendment	6
III. Interpreting The Privileges Or Immunities Clause According To Its Original Public Meaning Would Benefit The Court's Four- teenth Amendment Jurisprudence	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947)	9
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	13
<i>Brennan v. Stewart</i> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Colgate v. Harvey</i> , 296 U.S. 404 (1935).....	9
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	13
<i>Crespo v. Crespo</i> , Nos. A-0202-08T2, A-0203-08T2, 2009 N.J. Super. LEXIS 138 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 18, 2009).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Itel Containers Int’l Corp. v. Huddleston</i> , 507 U.S. 60 (1993).....	7
<i>Livingston v. Francis</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24503, No. 09-10357 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 26, 2009)	6
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....	9
<i>Maloney v. Cuomo</i> , 554 F.3d 56 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , Nos. 08-4241, 08-4243, 08-4244, 2009 WL 1515443 (7th Cir. June 2, 2009)	5
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838)	16
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	15
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 147 Wn. App. 177 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2008).....	6
<i>State v. Turnbull</i> , No. A-08-0532, 2009 Minn. App. LEXIS 93 (Minn. Ct. App. June 2, 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	8
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103631 (D.V.I. Dec. 24, 2008).....	6
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , No. 08-540, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28387 (D. Haw. Apr. 1, 2009).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Second Amendment, U.S. Const. amend. II	2, 6
Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	3, 8
Privileges or Immunities Clause, U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Due Process Clause, U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	4, 5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
PUBLICATIONS	
Akhil Reed Amar, THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1998) .9, 11, 13	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1193 (1992).....	12
Alfred Avins, <i>Incorporation of the Bill of Rights: The Crosskey-Fairman Debates Revisited</i> , 6 Harv. J. on Legis. 1 (1968).....	10
Bernard Siegan, THE SUPREME COURT’S CONSTITUTION (1987).....	13
Charles Fairman, <i>Does the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporate the Bill of Rights</i> , 2 Stan. L. Rev. 5 (1949).....	9, 10
Christopher G. Tiedeman, THE UNWRITTEN CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES: A PHILOSOPHICAL INQUIRY INTO THE FUNDAMENTALS OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (1890).....	14
<i>Comment: Supreme Court Denials of Certiorari in Conflicts Cases: Percolation or Procrastination?</i> , 54 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 861 (1993).....	5
Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 2d Sess., 984 (1859)	16
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess., 84 app. (1871).....	13
David N. Mayer, <i>The Jurisprudence of Christopher G. Tiedeman: A Study in the Failure of Laissez-Faire Constitutionalism</i> , 55 Mo. L. Rev. 93 (1990).....	14
Eric Foner, RECONSTRUCTION: AMERICA’S UNFINISHED REVOLUTION, 1863-1877 (1988)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Oxymoron Reconsidered: Myth and Reality in the Origins of Substantive Due Process</i> , 16 Const. Comment 315 (1999).....	15
John Hart Ely, DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST (1978).....	15
Kimberly C. Shankman & Roger Pilon, <i>Reviving the Privileges or Immunities Clause to Redress the Balance Among States, Individuals, and the Federal Government</i> , 3 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (1998).....	9
Laurence H. Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 2000)	11
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Taking Text and Structure Seriously: Reflections on Free-Form Method in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 1121 (1995)	12
Michael Anthony Lawrence, <i>Second Amendment Incorporation Through the Fourteenth Amendment Privileges or Immunities and Due Process Clauses</i> , 72 Mo. L. Rev. 1 (2007).....	9
Michael Kent Curtis, NO STATE SHALL ABRIDGE (1986).....	9, 10, 13
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>John A. Bingham and the Story of American Liberty</i> , 36 U. Akron L. Rev. 617 (2003)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>Still Further Adventures of the Nine-Lived Cat: A Rebuttal to Raoul Berger’s Reply on Application of the Bill of Rights to the States</i> , 62 N.C. L. Rev. 517 (1984).....	10
Randy E. Barnett, RESTORING THE LOST CONSTITUTION (2004)	15
Raoul Berger, GOVERNMENT BY JUDICIARY: THE TRANSFORMATION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT (1977)	10
Raoul Berger, <i>Incorporation of the Bill of Rights: Akhil Amar’s Wishing Well</i> , 62 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1 (1993).....	10
Richard L. Aynes, <i>Constricting the Law of Freedom: Justice Miller, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 70 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 627 (1994).....	8, 9, 11
Richard L. Aynes, <i>Charles Fairman, Felix Frankfurter, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 70 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1197 (1995).....	10
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>Completing the Constitution: The Declaration of Independence, Bill of Rights and Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 66 Temple L. Rev. 361 (1993).....	13, 16
Thomas McAfee, <i>Constitutional Interpretation – the Uses and Limitations of Original Intent</i> , 12 U. Dayton L. Rev. 275 (1986).....	11
